

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNRB11118

PAGE 1

** ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

rfo copy type name/address here 3 20133453

Teays River Construction Co. P.O. Box 429 Institute, WV 25112-0429

DATEPRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHTTERMS 03/28/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/07/2011 RID OPENING TIME QUANTITY. LINE UOP. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO. 2 ***** THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING BID CLARIFIACATION: IN THE EVENT THAT THERE IS A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE "LUMP SUM" BID ON PAGE 1 OF THE FORM OF PROPOSAL AND THE ITEMIZED BREAKDOWN ON PAGE 2 OF THE FORM OF 'LUMP SUM" BID SHALL PREVAIL. PROPOSAL, THE 0001 968-42 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION CO

304-776-0448

25112-0429

Request for Quotation

DNRB11118

PAGE	
1	

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:::

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

1 324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHTTERMS 03/25/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 04/07/2011 CAT NO QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT LINE UNIT PRICE ****** ****** ADDENDUM NO. 1 ***** THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO PROVIDE THE ATTACHED MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING NOTES, MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET, AND TO EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE AND TIME. THE BID OPENING IS EXTENDED TO 04/07/2011 AT 1:30 PM. ***** END ADDENDUM NO. 1 RECEIVED MAR 2 9 2010 d001 IS 968-42 1 deneral construction THIS IS THE END OF REQ DNRB11118 ***** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



INSTITUTE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DNRB11118

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 04-558-2316

304-776-0448 TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA

25112-0429

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

PO BOX 429

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 02/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/29/2011 BID OPENING TIME CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT d001 **↓**S 968-42 1 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION RECEIVED FLEB 1 5 2010 THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRCINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR MODIFICATION OF THE LONG BRANCH DAM LOCATED AT PIPESTEM RESORT STATE PARK, SUMMERS COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 3/10/2011 @ 1:30 PM AT PIPESTEM RESORT STATE PARK, SUMMERS COUNTY, WV. INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT I DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE dfficial document | verifying attendance | at the mandator FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIEY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S HAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
DNRB11118

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*B20133453 304-776-0448 TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA PO BOX 429

PA

INSTITUTE WV 25112-0429

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRIN	TED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS			
02/10/2								
BID OPENING DATE:	1	laceach i contagas faceachaig 🚅 acais		BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM				
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT			
]]]]]	HE STARTING ATE, BUT PRI ORTION OF THE IDDERS WHO A ORTION OF THE	TIME FOR TO THE IE PRE-BID ARRIVE AFTE ID WILL NOT	RE REQUESTED TO THE PRE-BID. BIT DISMISSAL OF THE WILL BE PERMITTE R CONCLUSION OF BUT DURING ANY T BE PERMITTED TO	DERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNICAL D TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART				
1 2 1	RANK WHITTAP T FRANK.M.WE EADLINE FOR	ER IN THE ITTAKER@W\ TECHNICAL TECHNICAL	WV PURCHASING DI J.GOV OR VIA FAX QUESTIONS IS 03/ QUESTIONS WILL I	14/2011 AT				
]	LANS & SPEC	FICATIONS						
T C	RANK WHITTAL TRANK WHITTAL TEST VIRGINIA TO 19 WASHINGT THARLESTON, VIELEPHONE: 30	ER, SENION PURCHASIN ON STREET, V 25305	NG DIVIAION , EAST	BY CONTACTING:				
	LANS & SPECTIVIL TECH EN OOA PRESTIGE	GINEERING, DRIVE	MAY BE OBTAINED	BY CONTACTING:				
	ELEPHONE: 30	4-757-8094 55.00 CHAI	GE FOR PLANS ANI	garden te transcription				
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO ITELEPHONE	NDITIONS: DATE				
TITLE	İF	EIN .			TO BE NOTED ABOVE			
	,			IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE			



VENDOR

*B20133453

PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA

304-776-0448

25112-0429

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DNRB11118 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINT	ED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/10/2	011				
BID OPENING DATE:	03/29/	2011	BID O	PENING TIME 01:	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		NY.			
, W T S	TION FOR A F EQUIRES EAC UBMIT AT TH HE BID. THE	PUBLIC IMPR CH VENDOR I IB SAME TIM C ENCLOSED	1D-5 PROVIDES THA OVEMENT CONSTRUCT THAT SUBMITS A BID IE AN AFFIDAVIT OF DRUG-FREE WORKPLA	ION CONTRACT FOR THE WORK TO COMPLIANCE WITH CE AFFIDAVIT	
o D T	F THE VENDO LE 1D, CHAP O SUBMIT TH	R'S COMPLI TER 21 OF E SIGNED D	ANCE WITH THE PROTHE WEST VIRGINIA RUG-FREE WORKPLACE NO DISQUALIFICATION	VISIONS OF ARTI CODE. FAILURE E AFFIDAVIT WITH	
W I E	S RECEIVED.	LALENDAR DA UNLESS C	IS CONTRACT IS TO YS AFTER THE NOTI THERWISE SPECIFIE R WILL BE CONSIDE	CE TO PROCEED D, THE FULLY	
R N S W	IGHT TO CAN OTICE TO TH UPPLIED ARE	CEL THIS C E VENDOR I OF AN INF	ECTOR OF PURCHASI ONTRACT IMMEDIATE F THE MATERIALS O ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE BID AND	LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
T R T W	HE HIGHER O ATES AS EST	F THE U.S. ABLISHED F INIA CODE PPLY TO TH		BOR MINIMUM WAGE , PURSUANT PREVAILING	
			EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		<u> </u>
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA

304-776-0448

25112-0429

Request for

DNRB11118

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228

DATE PRINTED TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP-VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
02/10/2011				
BID OPENING DATE: 03/29/2	2011	BTD C	PENING TIME 01:	30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
REQUIRED BY S OR IN ANY AME	TATE LAW) RICAN INST	UE (EXCEPT FOR A CONTAINED IN THI ITUTE OF ARCHITE RACT ARE HEREBY	S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
		VENDOR IS REQUI	RED TO PROVIDE N IF SUCCESSFUL.	
OF THIS CONTE	ACT:	D BELOW WILL BE		
OF COMMERCIAI	GENERAL I ONTRACT.	SFUL VENDOR SHAI IABILITY INSURAN UNLESS OTHERWISE MINIMUM AMOUNT C 50,000.	CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	
FURNISH PROOF AN AMOUNT EQU	OF BUILDE	RANCE: SUCCESSE RS RISK - ALL RI OF THE AMOUNT C	SK INSURANCE IN F THE CONTRACT.	
THE BID PAYAR SUBMITTED WIT BIDDER SHALL MATERIAL BONI BONDS MAY BE	LE TO THE H EACH BID ALSO FURNI FOR 100% PROVIDED 1	AS A BID BOND. SH A PERFORMANCE OF THE AMOUNT OF N THE FORM OF A	RGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR/ THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK,	
SOLVENT SURET STATE OF WEST IN LIEU OF A	Y COMPANY VIRGINIA. BOND WILL	A LETTER OF CR	BUSINESS IN THE EDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS	
ACCECPTABLE D BOND, OR LABO	N LIEU OF R AND MATE	AL OR BUSINESS OF THE 5% BID BOND, RIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR	PERFORMANCE	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	<u></u>	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		l
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO BOX 429

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA

304-776-0448

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DNRB11118 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

04-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

INSTITUTE WV 324 4TH AVENUE 25112-0429 SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

02/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/29/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE : QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 9-19-1 ET., \$EQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION. ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STREL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STREL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 HOUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. HOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 40% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO HE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL HABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA

304-776-0448

25112-0429

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DNRB11118 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/10/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** 03/29/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SHENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1)THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (114) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA

304-776-0448

25112-0429

Request for Quotation

DNRB11118

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

3<u>04-558-2316</u> I

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228

		•								
DATE PRIN	800000000000000000000000000000000000000	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	FO.B		FRE	IGHT TERMS
02/10/2 BID OPENING DATE:		3/29/2	011			DID C	PENING TIM	E 01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	100010000000000000000000000000000000000	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU		UNIT PRIC	econologica (a)	SUEM	AMOUNT
I S I	IDDERS IVISIO HAT A HALL A XCEPTI	AND N. PPLY LSO AI ON MAY	SUBM THE TO T PLY T BE F	ITTEL SAME HE C O AN OR AN	TO TH RULES RIGINAL ADDENDUM ADDENDU	E STATE AND REG BIDDING DOCUMEN M THAT I	NOWLEDGED PURCHASI ULATIONS DOCUMENT T. THE ON S ISSUED F TIME AND/O	NG LY OR TH		
F	EV. 11	/96								
I	XHIBIT	10								
, i	DDENDU	M ACKI	OWLEI	GEMEN	T					
I	DDENDU	M(S) A	ND HA	VE M		ECESSARY	LOWING CHE REVISIONS , ETC.			
I	DDENDU	M NOS.	:	_1						
	0. 1	• •	3/3	5 11 B 11		·				
1	70. 3									
1	0.4	• •								
ı	0. 5	•				,			-	
]	DDENDU	M(S) N	AY BE	CAUS	E FOR RE	JECTION	E RECEIPT OF THE BID			
7	MENDOR	MUST (LEARI		ERSTAND VERSE SIDE FOR			000000000000000000000000000000000000000		
SIGNATURE	Jo L-	31./	BMO	08.	<u></u>		=776-046	LZ DATE	47	11
TITLE	1200	= 75 7	EIN		55.00			S CHANGE	S TO BE N	OTED ABOVE
N) CE	T XX	ONDINO	TO DEC	UNCER	T NIAME AND	ADDDESS	IN COACE ABOV	/E L ADEL		יסספי



PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA

304-776-0448

25112-0429

Request for p

RFQ NUMBER **DNRB11118**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228

						<u></u>	·			
DATE PRINTE	D	TEA	MS OF SAI	E	SHI	PVIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT	TERMS
02/10/20 BID OPENING DATE:		2 / 2 2 / 2				777 0	DENTILO ETI		20014	
200000000000000000000000000000000000000		3/29/2		CAT			PENING TIN		30PM	
LINE	QUAN	HIY	UOP	NØ.	II EM I	NUMBER	UNITPR	ICE	AMO	UNT
OI AI II SI	RAL DI ND ANY NFORMA'	SCUSSI STATE FION I CATION	ON HE PERS SSUED S BY	LD BE ONNEL IN W	TWEEN VI IS NOT RITING A FICIAL A	ENDOR'S R BINDING. AND ADDED ADDENDUM	TO THE IS BINDING NATURE PANY	TIVES E		
			CON	TRACT	ORS LIC	ENSE				
FI S: L: L: M/ C/	ERSONS FATE M ICENSII ICENSE ADE BY	DESIR UST BE NG BOA APP CONTA	ING T LICE RD IS LICAT CTING EX, B	O PER NSED. EMPC IONS THE UILDI	FORM COI THE WI WERED TO FOR A CO WEST VII	NTRACTING EST VIRGI D ISSUE T DNTRACTOR RGINIA DI DOM 319,	ES THAT AI WORK IN TO NIA CONTRACT HE CONTRACT S LICENSE VISION OF CHARLESTO	THIS ACTORS CTORS MAY BE LABOR		
PI		TIVE B	IDDER	TO I	NCLUDE ?	-11 REQUI THE CONTR				
	IDDER '				ays.f	LIVER.	Coust-1	/ 		
d	ONTRAC'	TORS L	ICENS		MY	00683;	3			
SIGNATURE CONTRACT		, ,		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOI	R TERMS AND CON	NDITIONS	. loste		
(JAX	me J		ence	in	<u> </u>	TELEPHONE 4	-776-04	S DATE	4711	
TITLE VICE +	RES	FE	-AI	V5	5-07	10073	ADDRE	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED	ABOVE
WHE	N RESPO	ONDING:	TO REO	INISER	T NAME AN	D ADDRESS	N SPACE ARO	VE LARELE	D VENDOD	



VEZDOR

*B20133453

PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA

304-776-0448

25112-0429

Request for

RFO NUMBER **DNRB11118** 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228

SOURCE TO A TO	E PRINTED		MS OF SAL		SHIP	NGΔ		F.O.B.	000 00000	FREIGHTTERMS
000000000000000000000000000000000000000			INIO OF SAL						5014 00 0000	
BID OPENING	10/2011 DATE:	03/29/2	011			BTD O	PENT	NG TIME C	$\frac{1}{1:3}$	O PM
LINE		DUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMN	UMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
,										
				1			1	FURNISH A ISSUANCE OF	,	
	-1 -	OF THEIR CHASE OR		I		SE FRION		IDDOMNCE OF		
		.0111011						-		
			·	APF	LICABLE	LAW				
								VISION RULE	s	
	AND R	EGULATIO	NS, A	ND TH	E INFORM	ATION PR	OVII	DED IN		
					TON" ISS			PURCHASING		
		REMENT.	ne se	TIE AC	THORETT	GOAFITATIA		110		
								MANUALS, OR	,	
								CONTRADICTS SOURCES AS		
					PARAGRAP					
	EFFEC									
	T) 7. N.T.(1)			133.75	NT	TENTOOD /CO	ל כוידיזאי	ACTOR FILES		
					ON, THE					
			1 .	1	1 .			CONTRACT		
	WITHO	UT FURTH	ER OR	DER.				•		
	7	= /0000								
	REV.	5/2009								•
								•		
				ron	ICE					
	A CTC	חדם משואי	MITCH	DE CI	BMITTED	т О .			İ	
	A SIG	MED DID	MOSI	DE SC	DMITIED	10:				•
		DEPARTME	NT OF	ADMI	NISTRATI	ON				
		PURCHASI		visio	N					
		BUILDING		ON CU	neen ea	CIT				
		CHARLEST	1	1	REET, EA					
	<u> </u>		1	1	VERSE SIDE FOR		NOITION	IS	<u> </u>	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		D/	ATE	
TITLE		. F	EIN					ADDRESS CHAN	GES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE
				 				40E 4DOVE L 4D		



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
DNRB11118

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*B20133453 304-776-0448 TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV 25112-0429

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRIN	VTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA	F	О,В,		FREIGHT	TERMS
02/10/ BID OPENING DATE	2011										
BID OPENING DATE	:: ::: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	03/29/:	2011		**********	BID	OPENING	TIME (1:301	<u>-M</u>	
LINE	o a	UANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	1	TEM NUMBER	UN	IT PRICE		AMC	UNT
	00/000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>								(2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2)	
		•							1		1
	<u></u>	TD GHOTH	D 007	TITED T N.T.	mitta		ON THE		,		
	1 '		1 1			INFORMATION NOT BE COM	5		'		1
,	125 5	NAFTORE	OK T	TE DI	MAI	NOI BE COL	ADIDEKED:				ļ
	SEALE	D BID									1
	PLALL	טבט פו					-				1
	BUYER	•				44					
	7	•									
]	REQ.	NO.:				DNRB11118					
	~										
	BID O	PENING I	ATE:			03/29/2013	L ·				
	BID O	PENING 7	TIME:			1:30 PM					
						IN CASE I	I IS NECE	ESSARY			
	TO CO	NTACT YO									
	1		304	- ']	以上一	0451					
					**\		-				
	DT.FAC	יייזאדסס ב	רידי פר	ZDT NZ	ME OI	F PERSON TO	ר מיים איים	7			
		RNING TI			NATE OF	. FERDON IV	CONTACT	-			
	Jones	1		4		1 - 1 - 5					
		<i>-</i> #}}:	rev	P1\.	<u>م لغ</u>	ARNEM	X		-		
	1				ŀ						oct.
									14	1	F~61
	****	* THIS	IS TH	IE ENI	OF B	RFQ DNRB1	L1118 ****	*** TOTAI	յ։ - <i>42</i> 0_	256	1600
	1										1
					1	•	ļ				1
	1		<u> </u>	SEF BE	VERSE SIF	E FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS		1		
SIGNATURE (M)		X /	₹	*		TELEPHONE	4 71A1	O A A A O DA	re 🍌	I I	
TITLE	XXX	<u> </u>	WNY P	YASS	-	50	1-1-16-A	<u> </u>		111	<u> </u>
TITLE VICE	_+124	ES . "	EIN	レる	ጟ -ሰ	TIBOUS.	. AD	DRESS CHANG	SES TO B	E NOTE	ABOVE
W	HEN RES	SPONDING	TO RFC	INSER	T NAME	AND ADDRES	S IN SPACE	ABOVE LABE	I FD 'V	FNDOR	1

The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, plans and specifications.

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting:

Civil Tech Engineering Inc. 300A Prestige Drive Hurricane, WV 25526 Phone: 304-757-8094

Fax: 304-757-8095

Email: civiltech1@frontier.com

A non refundable fee of \$155.00 is required to obtain a copy of the Plans and Specifications. The fee includes shipping by USPS Priority Mail. Contact Civil Tech Engineering at the above location to arrange payment. An additional fee may be required if a purchaser requests special shipping arrangements.

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within **180** consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$500 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

Pipe Stem State Park Long Branch Dam Modifications Summers County, West Virginia

Page 1 of 4

Name of Bidder:	TENIL	D	/		<i>(</i> ************************************
	1EAGS	KIVER	(DNST	が見れて	(B)

Address of Bidder:

P.O. BOX 429 INSTITUTE, WV 25112

Phone Number of Bidder:

304-776-0448

WV Contractors License No.

WV006833

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

The Bidder is to summarize his bid prices below in both numbers and words for the Bid shown on the enclosed Bid Form. The Bidder will also complete the enclosed Bid Form in its entirety. The Bid Form includes both unit price and lump sum items.

Bid: Bid prices provided on the Bid Form include all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

Written in numbers.

BID FORM SUMMARY

\$ 250, 680

Bid: Bid prices provided on the Bid Form include all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

Written in words.

TWO HUNDRED FIRST THOUSAND SOLL HUNDRED EIGHTS DOLLARS AND NO (ENTS)

Page 2 of 4

BID F	ORM
-------	-----

\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		DID I OI		BID PRICES (\$)					
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (\$)	BID PRICE (\$)				
1.05	Surveying (Max. 5% Contract Value)	1.0	LS	12500 00	12,500				
2.01	Mob/Demob (Max. 10% of Contract Value)	1.0	LS	T2 000 5	25,090				
2.04	Excavation	750.0	CY	37 2	27.75000				
2.06	Reinforced Concrete	105.0	CY	(A45°	151,725				
2.09	Rip Rap	75.0	TN	602	4.500				
2.10	Erosion & Sediment Control	1.0	LS	5000 000	2,900				
2.11	Seeding, Fertifizing, & Mulching	1.0	AC	3,500	35000				
2.12	Dewatering & Water Control	1.0	LS	15,000	15,000				
2.13.1	Asphalt Pavement	15.0	TN	410	6,150				
2.13.2	Crushed Stone Aggregate	35.0	TN	73 00	2,555				
	TOTAL BID PRIC	\$ 250,	680,00						

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 180 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$500 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value.

FORM OF PROPOSAL

Pipe Stem State Park Long Branch Dam Modifications Summers County, West Virginia

Page 3 of 4

Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

FORM OF PROPOSAL

Pipe Stem State Park Long Branch Dam Modifications Summers County, West Virginia

Addendum No.

Page 4 of 4

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Date

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

ONE		3/25/11	
TWO		3/28/11	
I understand that failure proposal.	e to confirm the receipt of the Adden	dum is cause for rejec	tion of my bid or
Respectfully submitted	· :		
Date:	4/7/11		
WV Vendor Registration Number:	B 20133453		
By: (signature in ink)	allen L. Carne	fix	:
Title:	VICE PRESIDENT	<i>V</i>	
Firm Name:	TEAYS RIVER CO	NSTRYLTION	6
Firm Address:	P.O. Box 429 INSTITUTE, WV	25112	

Agency_	Divi	sion	of	Natural	Resources	;
REQ.P.						

BID BOND

	KNOV	VALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS	, That we, the u	ndersigned, _	Teays Rive	er Construct	tion Company, Ir	nc.
	_ of							io Farmers Insuran	
	of	Westfield Center	Ohio	, a	corporation o	rganized and	existing un	der the laws of t	he State of
Ohio)	with its principal o	ffice in the City	of Westfield	Center	_, as Surety,	are held ar	nd firmly bound ા	unto the State
of West	Virginia	a, as Obligee, in the p) for the pay	
well and	l truly to	be made, we jointly	and severally t	oind ourselves,	our heirs, adn	ninistrators, e	xecutors, s	uccessors and a	ssigns.
	The C	ondition of the above	obligation is su	uch that wherea	s the Principa	al has submitt	ted to the P	urchasing Section	on of the
Departn	nent of	Administration a certa	in bid or propo	sal, attached he	ereto and mad	de a part here	of, to enter	into a contract i	n writing for
·-		of the Long Branch [
		30.334					-		
	NOW	THEREFORE,							
	(a) If	said bid shall be reje	cted, or						
L 4		said bid shall be acce							
nereto a	ana sna ent crea	ll furnish any other bo ated by the acceptant	nas ana insura e of said bid, t	ance required by hen this obligati	ine bid or pr ion shall be ni	ull and void, o	otherwise th	iller respects pe ils obligation sha	all remain in full
force an	id effect	t. It is expressly unde	erstood and ag	reed that the lia	bility of the Sા	urety for any	and all clair	ns hereunder sh	all, in no event,
exceed	the pen	al amount of this obli	gation as herei	n stated.					
	The S	urety, for the value re	ceived herehy	stinulates and	agrees that th	ne obligations	of said Su	rety and its bond	I shall be in no
	aired o	r affected by any exte	ension of the tir	ne within which	the Obligee r	may accept s	uch bid, and	d said Surety do	es hereby
waive n	otice of	any such extension.							
	INLVA/IT	TNESS WHEREOF, F	Princinal and S	urety have here	unto set their	hands and s	eals, and si	uch of them as a	re corporations
have ca		eir corporate seals to	•						
7th		- April			, procento to .	Do olgilou by	mien biobo	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	_uay o		, 20 <u>1</u>	<u>, </u>					
Dringing	d Corne	orate Seal				Teays Rive	er Construct	tion Company, I	nc.
Filliopa	ii Corpc	nate Geal						me of Principal)	,
						By M	Wen.	J. (Das	and the
								st be President o	
						ح		e President)	
							CE P	resident	
								(Title)	
Surety (Corpora	ite Seal				Ohio Farm		ce Company	
	•					X	(Nar	me of Surety)	
							AI	1/1/1	1
						/ /	I (UT)	t#/I/W	1
							Att	orney-in-Fact	/

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 05/09/07, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752402 00

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these

presents make, constitute and appoint

A. L. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE,
JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN M. HUBBARD-SHERROD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of **CHARLESTON** place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as If such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary, or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and in borreby vected with full power and outhority to appoint only one or more suitable passage.

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000)

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 09th day of A.D., 2007 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina SS.: Anna Hamman

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 09th day of MAY sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

ss.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 7th day of A.D., 2011 . April







Secretary



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA			
COUNTY OF KANAWITA, TO-WIT:			
I, ALLEN L. ARNER after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:			
1. I am an employee of TEAYS RIVER CONST. (O.; and, (Company Name)			
2. I do hereby attest that TEAYS RIVER (Company Name)			
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.			
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. TRAYS RIVER (DAST: 6.			
(Company Name)			
By: allen L. Carnefins			
Title: VICE TRESIDENT			
Date: 4711			
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 144 day of 2011.			
By Commission Washing 27, 2021 Official Seal			
Notary Public, State of West Virginia Marie Eller P.O. Box 9538 South Charleston WV 25309 My Commission Expires March 27, 2021 (Notary Public)			
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO			
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE			
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.			

REQ No. DNRB 11118

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	. 1
Vendor's Name: TRAYS RIVER CO	
Authorized Signature: Www. J. Carry	Date: 47
State of WEST VIRGINER	
County of KANALITA, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 7 H day	of <u>Opril</u> , 20 <u>11</u> .
My Commission expires Much 27	, 20 2/ .
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC Marie Eiler